The dwelling has not been substantially enlarged since built. The addition in the aggregate 

of two hundred and fifty (250) square feet or more of gross floor area or six (6) inches of height 

shall be considered a substantial enlargement. 

3.   Prior to alteration, the principal dwelling contains at least one thousand eight hundred 

(1800) 

square feet of gross floor area. 

4.   Such accessory apartment shall not occupy more than nine hundred (900) square feet or 

thirty- five (35) percent of the gross floor area of the principal dwelling, whichever is less. 

5.   The owner(s) of the residence in conjunction with which the accessory dwelling unit is